imposed requirement has been complied with by the Group in financial year ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2020, with
the exception of loans of certain subsidiaries for financial year ended 31 December 2020. As at 31 December 2020, the subsidiaries
obtained waivers from the banks for bank loans with carrying amount of US$180,861,000 (2019: US$97,540,000) for the non-fulfilment
of financial covenants. The Company has obtained waiver from the bank to test certain financial covenants for a bank loan amounting
to US$58,766,000 (2019: US$74,485,000) as at 31 December 2020.

The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies
or processes during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group includes within net borrowing,
loans and borrowings, lease liabilities, adjusted for working capital items.

Group
2020 2019

US$’000 US$’000

Loan payables (Note 26) 1,011,585 1,123,733
Lease liabilities (Note 31) 12,010 13,327

Total borrowing 1,023,595 1,137,060
Adjust for: Working capital items
– Trade receivables (Note 19) (157,385) (133,753)
– Inventories (Note 22) (389,252) (375,394)
– Cash and bank balances (Note 18) (45,722) (57,905)
– Trade payables (Note 24) 33,178 38,331

Adjusted net borrowing 464,414 608,339

Total equity 749,105 588,988

Adjusted gearing ratio 0.62 1.03

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

166Halcyon Agri   Corporate Report 2020
Book 2:  Corporate Governance and Financial Reports

39. Event occurring after the reporting period

a) Striking-off a subsidiary

In February 2021, the Group struck off its wholly-owned dormant subsidiary, JFL Agro Sdn. Bhd. The deregistration did not result
in any profit or loss impact.

b) Changes of interest in a subsidiary

In March 2021, a subsidiary of the Group, HeveaConnect Pte. Ltd. (“HeveaConnect”) issued 35,162 new ordinary shares (“HC shares”)
to a third party for US$1,500,000 and the Company transferred 56,962 HC shares (the “Trust Shares”) into a trust managed and
administered by an independent trustee.

Subsequent to the issuance of new HC shares and transfer of the Trust Shares, the Company’s effective shareholding in
HeveaConnect has reduced from 71.09% to 49.91%. Accordingly, HeveaConnect ceased to be a Company’s subsidiary and it will
be equity-accounted for as an associate.

c) Loan refinancing

In April 2021, the Company has secured a syndicated loan of US$270,000,000 (the “Syndicated Loan”) with an option to upsize to
US$300,000,000. The Syndicated Loan carries a tenure of three years and the proceeds will be used to refinance an existing term
loan of US$300,000,000 that is due in December 2021. The completion of Syndicated Loan is subject to fulfilment of, inter alia,
the Conditions Precedent as set out in the facility agreement, which are expected to be satisfied in May 2021.

The proforma financial effects subsequent to the drawdown of the Syndicated Loan are as follows:

31 December
2020

Effects of
Syndicated Loan

31 December
2020 (Proforma)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Consolidated statement of financial position
Loan payables (current) 836,715 (270,000) 566,715
Net current (liabilities)/assets (240,530) 270,000 29,470
Loan payables (non-current) 174,870 270,000 444,870

d) Return of the South Concession owned by Sud Cameroun Hevea S.A. (“Sudcam”)

In February 2021, the Board of Sudcam, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, has approved the returning of the South
Concession, which comprises 13,731 hectare of unplanted lands, to the Cameroonian government. Subsequently, the management
of Sudcam has submitted a formal request to the Ministry of State Property, Surveys and Land Tenure of Cameroon regarding this
matter, to which the Ministry has yet to respond.

40. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors